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IHSAR CALENDAR
Important dates: Fall 2020

CROSS COUNTRY

First Practice
August 10

First Competition
August 24

State Qualifying Meets
October 22

State Meet — At Kennedy Park, Fort Dodge
October 31

FOOTBALL

First Practice
August 10

First Competition
August 27

Postseason, Adjusted

October 16 — First Round

October 23 — Second Round

October 30 — Third Round

November 6 — Quarterfinals

November 12-14 — Semifinals, UNI-Dome
November 19-20 — Finals, UNI-Dome

GOLF (CLASS 4A)

First Practice
August 10

First Competition
August 13

District Meets
October 6

State Meet — At Des Moines Golf & Country Club
October 9-10
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85% of jobs that will exist in 2030 haven't even beer
created yet. Simpson College prepares you with'the'skill:
and experiences needed for tomorrow:
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IHSAA NEWS

General COVID-19 guidance for 2020 fall sports

Updated release from July 29, 2020

Providing information and guidance relating to COVID-19
for member schools and participants of IHSAA activities in
the fall 2020 season. This document as well as sport-specif-
ic guidance for cross country, football, and Class 4A golf are
available through the IHSAA website and the COVID-19 Re-
source Center: iahsaa.org/covid-19.

This document should be considered as providing rec-
ommendations from IHSAA & IGHSAU for their member
schools, and should not supersede guidelines, mandates, re-
quirements, and/or orders put into place by the:
lowa Governor's Office
lowa Department of Public Health
lowa Department of Education
Federal, local or county government entities
Federal, local or county health departments
Local School Districts

Supervision

It is the responsibility of the home team to provide proper ad-
ministrative supervision (not the coach) at contests to assure
compliance with the guidelines set forth by the Governor's
office, the Department of Education, the Department of Pub-
lic Health, the lowa High School Athletic Association and the
lowa Girls High School Athletic Union.

Return to Learn and Competition

All schools, regardless of district/school Return to Learn
plans, will be eligible to participate in IHSAA and IGHSAU
sports programs. The decision regarding whether or not to
allow teams to participate rests solely with local school dis-
tricts.

Schools deciding to not participate in a boys' sport should
send written notice from its superintendent or designated
school official to IHSAA executive director Tom Keating by
August 17.

Eligibility for Students in Districts That Do Not Offer One
or More Fall Sports

Two options exist:

1. The district not offering the sport may develop a cooper-
ative sharing agreement with a district that does offer the
sport. This may jeopardize the host school's postseason el-
igibility if the combined enrollment moves the host school to
the next enrollment class. As per 36.15(4)(b)

2. Students in a district not offering the sport may open enroll
to another district and would be immediately eligible to par-

Spring 2020

ticipate in that sport. In such a situation, students who open
enroll would be ineligible for varsity competition in all sports
which their home district offers. As per 36.15(4)(a)

Academic Eligibility

All students are considered academically eligible to begin fall
sports in the 2020-21 school year. Regardless of the Return to
Learn plan implemented, all students must be enrolled in at
least four courses to be eligible. All other scholarship, open
enrollment, general transfer rules apply.

Pre-Participation Physicals

As per the amendment issued by Governor Reynolds on
June 25, all physicals signed on or after July 1, 2019 are good
through December of 2020.

Schools should use the previous PPP form for the 2020-2021
school year. The revised PPP form has not been approved for
distribution.

Return to Learn and Concussion Protocol

The Department of Education, lowa Department of Health
and lowa Athletic Trainers Society will clarify how Return
to Play (RTP) protocols relate to each of the three Return to
Learn options schools may implement. The general guideline
is that a day of school is a day of school, regardless of how
instruction is delivered.

Transportation
Guidelines will reflect school transportation guidelines which
will come from the Department of Education.

Possible or Positive COVID-19 Cases

The lowa Department of Public Health is developing guid-
ance for county health departments and schools regarding
protocols when a student and/or student-athlete reports
COVID-19 symptoms, a positive COVID-19 test result or con-
tact with a person with a positive COVID-19 test result.

Each school should identify a point of contact for athletes,
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Fall COVID-19 Guidance

coaches, and other personnel to report to when he/she expe-
riences COVID-19 symptoms, a positive COVID-19 test result
or contact with a person with a positive COVID-19 test result.
This identified person will be responsible to report such situ-
ations to local public health.

Each school should develop a communication plan to notify
relevant persons (players, coaches, spectators) when con-
tact-tracing indicates the need to.

Health Screening

Schools should implement health screening for practices and
games similar to methods used during baseball and softball
seasons. Self-screening and reporting to the school repre-
sentative (AD/Coach/Trainer, etc.) is permissible.

Any individual reporting symptoms and/or a temperature of
100.4F or higher should be isolated until they can safely trans-
port home.

Social Distancing

The overarching safety principal in all areas of athletic ac-
tivities (meetings, practices, travel, instruction, drills, bench-
es, spectators, locker rooms, training rooms, concessions,
restrooms, etc.) is that individuals should maintain 6 feet of
social distancing.

Hand Sanitizing

Student-athletes should be encouraged to frequently sanitize
their hands before, during and after practice and competition.
Non-touch hand sanitizers may be used. Student-athletes
should have their own personal hand sanitizer.

Individuals should especially sanitize before touching “com-
mon" equipment or other items.

Equipment Sanitizing

Any equipment that is shared by student-athletes should be
sanitized before and after practice as well as before and after
competition.

Towels

Individuals should never share towels. Each individual should
bring or be issued his/her own clean towel at the beginning
of practice or competition. Towels should be laundered after
each practice and game.

Locker Rooms

Locker rooms may be used and should be sanitized every
day and after use by each and every group. Schools should
coordinate with their maintenance departments regarding
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sanitizing.

All school-issued and personal clothing, equipment and oth-
er items should be taken home following practices and/or
contests. Locker rooms should not be used as a storage area
for clothing and/or equipment.

Players, coaches and others using locker rooms should main-
tain 6 feet of social distancing. This may require a rotating
schedule for use of locker rooms to avoid congestion. A re-
cord of individuals in each rotation should be kept to facilitate
contact-tracing if necessary.

Players, coaches and others using locker rooms are strongly
encouraged to wear masks while in the locker room.

Visitor locker room should be identified and should be sani-
tized prior to arrival of team and after departure of team.

Water

Each individual student-athlete should have their own water
container.

If a hydration station (e.g. cooler) is provided, individuals must
sanitize their hands prior to using the hydration station. An al-
ternative practice is to assign one person to fill water bottles
and that person should wear a mask and protective gloves.
Host schools may provide a water source for visitors but visi-
tors should bring their own hydration station (cooler).

Spectators

Schools should implement spectator protocols by following
CDC and local department of health guidelines regarding
size of gatherings and social distancing.

Spectators should use six feet social distancing. Families may
sit or stand together but should social distance from others.
Frequent reminders should be made via public address.

Just as businesses may require customers to wear masks,
schools may require spectators to wear masks.

Press Box or Scorer’s Bench

These areas should be limited to, in order of priority:
Essential personnel: Scorekeeper, scoreboard operator, an-
nouncer

Home and visitor coaching staffs (football)

Media (as per guidelines below)

Individuals in the press box and/or at scorer’s table should
practice six feet social distancing.

Media

Schools should communicate with media regarding proto-
cols for practices and games. It is recommended that:

Space be provided for media game coverage that takes into
consideration:
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Six feet of social distancing

Priority given to: 1) home team coverage; 2) visiting team cov-
erage; 3) other coverage.

Procedure be established regarding interview requests prior
to/after practices and games, including

Identifying an area where interviews will be conducted.
Establishing a required advanced notice time-frame.

Concession Stands

The lowa Department of Inspections and Appeals provides
guidance on school concession stands, with the latest update
for August 24. If concession stands are open, patrons should
practice 6 feet of social distancing.

Training Rooms

All individuals utilizing the training room should wear a face
mask at all times.

Host site athletic training room should not be available for
visiting team pregame and postgame treatments.

If a team travels without an athletic trainer, all pregame tap-
ing, bracing, etc., should be completed before departure to
the game. Host site athletic trainer should be contacted prior
to the trip to plan for any requested accommodations.
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All taping/exam tables should be disinfected before and after
each use.

All taping/exam tables should be distanced at least 6 feet
apart.

Cold and hot tubs should only be used by one individual at
a time.

Cold and hot tubs should be drained, cleaned and disinfected
between individual use and at the beginning and end of every
day.

Participation Levels

This guidance is intended for high school varsity, subvarsity,
and junior high school activities as overseen by the IHSAA.
Subvarsity and junior high sports are approved to resume IH-
SAA activities in the 2020-21 school year.

The lowa Hall of Pride
A program of the IHSAA

The lowa Hall of Pride celebrates lowans and their accomplishments
in their communities and around the world! Our 26,000 square foot
facility pays tribute to education and high school activities in lowa.
Through our high-tech interactive displays the value and character of
lowans is recognized; showcasing the pride in our state!

Field Trips - Thanks to MUSCO Lighting all lowa Students have free
admission to the lowa Hall of Pride! Schedule a field trip today or bring
your team in when you are in Des Moines for State Tournaments!
Pride Academy - Various programing from “Why lowa?" to our stu-
dent-athlete program “Pride in the Pursuit” contact the lowa Hall of
Pride today to bring Pride Academy to your school!

Pride Challenge - Statewide community service initiative for high
schools and middle schools in lowa. Participating teams select a ser-
vice project that connects with their community and school!
Showcase lowa Schools - Every school in lowa has their own site in
the Showcase lowa Schools kiosk at the lowa Hall of Pride! Contact us
today to update your site!

Social Media - Follow the lowa Hall of Pride on Facebook: @lowa-
HallofPride, Instagram: @lowaHallofPride, Twitter: @iowahallofpride,
and YouTube: lowa Hall of Pride #IAHoP.
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Discover more at the lowa Hall of Pride!
Contact us today on how we can serve your school!

330 Park Street, Des Moines, A 50309
515-280-8969

www.iowahallofpride.com
taylor@iowahallofpride.com



Call today for your
complimentary injury screen’

or to schedule an appointment: SeleCt
515.323.6485 PHYSICAL THERAPY

selectphysicaltherapy.com
*limitations apply The Power of Physical Therapy™

Our centers are helping athletes to recover from and prevent injury
using dorsaVi" wearable wireless sensor technology in conjunction with
our exclusive and non-operative ACL Play it Safe Program.

#Bounceback2it
PHYSICAL /) HAND SPORTS WORK
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Football schedules revised for 2020 regular season

Updated release from July 24, 2020

To better prepare for the 2020 varsity football season, the
IHSAA developed a revised schedule plan which allows for
member school adjustments due to COVID-19. Football re-
mains the only lowa high school sport with regular season
schedules and postseason qualifying managed by the IH-
SAA. The revised plan considers flexibility for school return
concerns, geography, postseason qualifying, transportation,
and possible COVID-19 cases as rationale for changing pre-
viously announced varsity football schedules.

The first practice (August 10) and first competition (Au-
gust 27) dates are currently unchanged in this revision, as are
the weeks for state semifinals (November 13-15) and finals
(November 20-21).

This revised plan was approved by the Board of Control
on Friday. The IHSAA plans to release further fall season and
sport-specific guidance next week. Team schedules will be
compiled and released when available.

2020 Scheduling Plan
REGULAR SEASON: A seven-week regular season will be
conducted. Teams will have the option of scheduling five, six,
or seven games within those seven weeks.

POSTSEASON: All teams in all classes will qualify for the
postseason. Brackets will consist of six rounds for each clas-
sification. The IHSAA will determine postseason pairings with
geography, quality, and team availability as primary consid-
erations. This is intended to be a one-time measure for post-
season formatting.

OPTIONAL DATES: Week 1 and Week 2 will be optional
game dates. Opponents, locations, and participation may de-
termined by member schools in 11-player football.

RPI FORMULA: With all teams allowed entry into the post-
season, the Ratings Percentage Index will not be utilized in
2020 to determine at-large berths or seeding.

DISTRICT GAMES: Teams in Classes 3A, 2A, 1A, and A will
play their scheduled district games in the previously estab-
lished order. This change means the prior Week 5 becomes
Week 3, Week 6 becomes Week 4, etc,, in this revised plan.

CLASS 4A: Participating schools will schedule their own reg-
ular season games. The previously announced group format
and success model will not be implemented in 2020. The IH-
SAA encourages conferences to collaborate in creating their
schedules.

EIGHT-PLAYER: Teams will play Week 3 through Week 9 of
their previously announced schedules in what is now Week 1
through Week 7. Due to the number of teams in the classifica-
tion, Eight-Player has opponents scheduled on the optional
dates of Week 1 and Week 2. Teams in Eight-Player may opt
out of those contests, but may not change opponents or lo-
cations unless an agreement is reached with all participating
teams and the IHSAA.

MISSING GAMES: Due to the potential of positive COVID-19
cases forcing players and teams to miss games in the 2020
regular season, the revised plan does not penalize teams with
a loss or forfeit due to state, county, or local health depart-
ment determinations. A missed game due to COVID-19 will
be considered a “no contest” and will not be made up. Teams
may work with the IHSAA and new possible opponents
should they have open dates due to scheduled opponents
missing games.

OUT OF STATE GAMES: Teams with scheduled games
against out of state opponents may attempt to reschedule
those contests during the optional Week 1 or Week 2.

TEAM PARTICIPATION: Providing for start dates as current-
ly scheduled, the IHSAA requests member schools state their
intent to participate in football's regular season and postsea-
son by August 17.

Spring 2020



IHSAR RECAPS

Baseball

Unforgettable summer, state tournament amid pandemic-shortened 2020 season

It was the season that somehow happened. And despite
a delayed start, shortened schedule, challenges from the
COVID-19 pandemic, and some teams facing delays or with-
drawals, lowa high school baseball (and softball for girls) was
the first organized team sport back on the field in the United
States in summer 2020.

The student-athletes, coaches, umpires, school adminis-
trators, medical personnel, school staff, and parents and fans
made a litany of health and safety adjustments throughout
the summer. It resulted in the 2020 IHSAA State Baseball
Tournament being played on-time and on-site at Principal
Park in Des Moines, wrapping up with the four scheduled
championship games on Saturday, August 1.

The IHSAA's spring sports were canceled in March after
state government canceled in-person schooling and activi-
ties, and summer sports seemed headed for a similar fate in
April and May. Once high school baseball and softball were
given the greenlight on May 20 for a June 1 practice start and
June 15 games, teams raced to get ready and pack a whole
summer's worth of action and memories into just a few
weeks. There were new sanitary and safety measures across
the state, and positive COVID-19 tests and exposures to the
virus sidelined several teams. Ultimately, 12 of the 338 partic-
ipating teams were forced to withdraw from the postseason
due to the virus.

With masks and sanitizing and social distancing recom-
mendations in place, the state tournament was played at an
otherwise empty Principal Park - Minor League Baseball had
its season canceled - with fewer than 2,000 seats available
and open for spectators, with reserved single-game tickets
designed for a safe stadium setup. The overall tournament
experience was certainly altered, but teams were thrilled to
be taking the field and played eight days of thrilling baseball
to wrap up an unforgettable summer season.

Photo Captions (Top-Bottom)
4A: Johnston (left) outlasted Ankeny in a high-scoring CIML showdown for the 4A
title, scoring five runs in the 6th to win 11-8.
3A: Norwalk won its third state baseball title behind big performances at the plate,
run-ruling Marion in the semifinals and scoring eight runs on Gilbert early in the final.
2A: Van Meter repeated as champs with Anthony Potthoff pitching in two shutout
performances against Treynor and then Des Moines Christian.
1A: Don Bosco, Gilbertville (fielding) won its first baseball title since 1978 and topped
three-time defending champion Newman Catholic, Mason City in the process.
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Baseball

IHSAA RECAPS

More details from the tournament are below...

Johnston won its third state baseball championship of the
last eight years in the Class 4A final. Coach Michael Barta's
deep Dragons edged out CIML foe Ankeny in a high-scor-
ing final after taking a rematch of the 2019 final over rival Ur-
bandale in the previous night's semifinal. Three of the seven
games were decided by just one run, including both of An-
keny's earlier round wins.

Norwalk held on for its third title win in Class 3A with an
8-6 contest over fellow Central lowa squad Gilbert. The War-
riors allowed five runs in the seventh inning to make Principal
Park anxious by the finish, but won with a second strong state
tournament pitching performance from Tucker Christensen. A
weird week (in a strange season) was capped by a delayed
start to Friday's semifinals as a Gilbert player was locked in-
side a dugout bathroom. The Tigers then went out and scored
14 runs against top remaining seed Dallas Center-Grimes.

Van Meter repeated as Class 2A champions with a win
over West Central Conference rival Des Moines Christian. Se-

nior Anthony Potthoff didn't allow a run in either of his tense
starts for the Bulldogs, starting with an extra-innings quar-
terfinal over Treynor, then a tough Lions squad. Des Moines
Christian was taken to extra innings in the semifinals by 2019
runner-up North Linn, which seemed to be playing with play-
off magic in its two thrilling contests.

Don Bosco, Gilbertville won championships this school
year in football and wrestling, but were more unlikely as
baseball winners with a supremely deep field and three-time
defending champ Newman Catholic, Mason City waiting. The
Dons won Class 1A on Saturday morning, taking their first
baseball title since 1978 in the process. Newman escaped St.
Albert, Council Bluffs in the quarterfinals, then an extra-in-
nings defensive battle with powerhouse St. Mary's, Remsen
in the semifinals.

Want more baseball information? Visit State Tournament
Central through www.iahsaa.org/baseball.

State Tournament Results

Class 4A
Quarterfinals
Urbandale 2, Waukee 0
Johnston 11, Cedar Falls 7
Dubuque, Hempstead 7, lowa City, City High 6
Ankeny 5, Pleasant Valley 4
Semifinals
Ankeny 9, Dubuque, Hempstead 8
Johnston 3, Urbandale 1
Final
Johnston 11, Ankeny 8

Class 3A
Quarterfinals
Norwalk 4, Clear Creek-Amana 3
Marion 3, Sergeant Bluff-Luton 1
Dallas Center-Grimes 1, Benton Community 0
Gilbert 4, ADM, Adel 0
Semifinals
Gilbert 14, Dallas Center-Grimes 7
Norwalk 10, Marion 0 (6 innings)
Final
Norwalk 8, Gilbert 6

Spring 2020

Class 2A
Quarterfinals
Van Meter 1, Treynor 0 (8 innings)
West Lyon, Inwood 13, Mid-Prairie, Wellman 3 (6 innings)
North Linn, Troy Mills 2, Durant 1
Des Moines Christian 2, Dike-New Hartford 1 (10 innings)
Semifinals
Van Meter 3, West Lyon, Inwood 1
Des Moines Christian 4, North Linn, Troy Mills 2 (8 innings)
Final
Van Meter 6, Des Moines Christian 0

Class1A
Quarterfinals
Kingsley-Pierson 3, Martensdale-St. Marys 2 (8 innings)
Don Bosco, Gilbertville 3, South Winneshiek, Calmar 1
Newman Catholic, Mason City 6, St. Albert, Council Bluffs 5
St. Mary’s, Remsen 11, Notre Dame, Burlington 1(5 innings)
Semifinals
Don Bosco, Gilbertville 9, Kingsley-Pierson 1
Newman Catholic, Mason City 2, St. Mary’s, Remsen 0 (9 innings)
Final

Don Bosco, Gilbertville 3, Newman Catholic, Mason City 2
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VICTORY WITH

PURSUING

HONOR

Character is revealed when we face adversity and disappointment. COVID-19 has
brought adversity, disappointment, and disruption into our lives in countless ways,

which includes the loss of spring season high school athletics and activities.

While nothing can replace your lost season, it is in these moments we must
recognize the journey can be its own reward. In fact, the adversity you’ve
overcome in your sport or activity has prepared you to deal with this current
moment. Remember, the life lessons you’ve learned, the skills you’ve developed,
and the experiences you’ve shared with teammates still have merit and will

continue to have value for the rest of your life.

It’s okay to be frustrated or disappointed. You worked hard to prepare to compete
this spring, but that opportunity will be unfulfilled. However, in the end,
remember to focus on all that you’ve gained from the journey, even when the

season was halted before it began.

CHARACTERCOUNTS! Drake | TeRobert Dand

wniversiry. | Billie Ray Center



CLASSIFICATIONS

2020 Fall Classifications

Sport classifications for fall seasons of cross country, football, golf for Class 4A

Schools listed alphabetically, by team
name with co-ops included.

Subject to change.

CROSS COUNTRY
CLASS 4A
Ames
Ankeny
Ankeny Centennial
Bettendorf
Burlington
Cedar Falls
Cedar Rapids Jefferson
Cedar Rapids, Kennedy
Cedar Rapids, Washington
Clinton
Council Bluffs, Abraham Lincoln
Council Bluffs, Thomas Jefferson
Davenport, Central
Davenport, North
Davenport, West
Des Moines, Abraham Lincoln
Des Moines, East
Des Moines, Hoover
Des Moines, North
Des Moines, Roosevelt

Dowling Catholic, West Des Moines

Dubuque, Hempstead
Dubugque, Senior
Epworth, Western Dubuque
Fort Dodge

Indianola

lowa City, City High
lowa City, Liberty
lowa City, West
Johnston

Lewis Central
Linn-Mar, Marion
Marshalltown

Mason City
Muscatine

North Scott, Eldridge
Norwalk

Ottumwa

Pleasant Valley
Prairie, Cedar Rapids
Sioux City, East

Sioux City, North
Sioux City, West
Southeast Polk
Urbandale

Valley, West Des Moines
Waterloo United
Waukee

CLASS 3A
ADM, Adel
Algona
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Assumption, Davenport
Atlantic

Ballard

Benton Community

Bishop Heelan Catholic, Sioux City

Bondurant-Farrar
Boone

Boyden-Hull

Carlisle

Center Point-Urbana
Central DeWitt
Charles City

Clarke, Osceola
Clear Creek-Amana
Clear Lake

Creston

Dallas Center-Grimes
Decorah
Denison-Schleswig
Fairfield

Fort Madison

Gilbert

Glenwood

Greene County
Grinnell
Hampton-Dumont-CAL
Harlan

Humboldt
Independence

lowa Falls-Alden
Keokuk

Knoxville

Kuemper Catholic, Carroll
LeMars

Maquoketa

Marion

MOC-Floyd Valley
Monticello

Mount Pleasant
Mount Vernon
Nevada

Newton

North Polk, Alleman
Notre Dame, Burlington
Oskaloosa

Pella

Perry

Saydel

Sergeant Bluff-Luton
Sioux Center

Solon

South Tama County, Tama
Spencer

Storm Lake
Vinton-Shellsburg
Wahlert, Dubuque
Washington
Waverly-Shell Rock

Webster City

West Delaware, Manchester
Winterset

Xavier, Cedar Rapids

CLASS 2A
Albia
Anamosa
Beckman Catholic, Dyersville
Belmond-Klemme
Camanche
Cardinal, Eldon
Centerville
Central Decatur, Leon
Central Lee, Donnellson
Chariton
Cherokee, Washington
Clarinda
Clarion-Goldfield-Dows/CAL
Columbus Catholic, Waterloo
Crestwood, Cresco
Danville
Davis County, Bloomfield
Denver
Des Moines Christian
Dike-New Hartford
Eagle Grove
Eddyville-Blakesburg-Fremont
Emmetsburg
Estherville Lincoln Central
Forest City
Garner-Hayfield-Ventura
George-Little Rock
Grundy Center
Jesup
Louisa-Muscatine
Mid-Prairie, Wellman
Missouri Valley
New Hampton
North Fayette Valley
Northeast, Goose Lake
0ABCIG
Oelwein
Okoboji, Milford
Osage
Panorama, Panora
PCM, Monroe
Pella Christian
Pocahontas Area
Red Oak
Roland-Story, Story City
Sheldon
Shenandoah
Sibley-Ocheyedan
Sioux Central, Sioux Rapids
South Central Calhoun
South Hamilton, Jewell
South Hardin

Southeast Valley, Gowrie
Spirit Lake

Springville

Starmont

Tipton

Treynor

Underwood

Union, La Porte City

Unity Christian, Orange City
Waukon

West Central Valley, Stuart
West Liberty

West Lyon, Inwood

West Marshall, State Center
West Sioux, Hawarden
Western Christian, Hull
Williamsburg

Wilton

Woodbury Central, Moville
Woodward-Granger

CLASS 1A
ACGC
AHSTW, Avoca
Alburnett
Alta-Aurelia
Ankeny Christian Academy
Aplington-Parkersburg
Audubon
Baxter
BCLUW, Conrad
Belle Plaine
Bellevue
BGM, Brooklyn
Bishop Garrigan, Algona
Boyer Valley, Dunlap
Calamus-Wheatland
CAM, Anita
Cascade, Western Dubuque
Central Springs
Central, Elkader
Clarinda Academy
Clarksville
Clayton Ridge, Guttenberg
Colfax-Mingo
Collins-Maxwell
Colo-Nesco

Columbus Community, Columbus Junction

Coon Rapids-Bayard
Diagonal

Don Bosco, Gilbertville
Dunkerton

Durant

Earlham

East Buchanan, Winthrop
East Marshall, LeGrand
East Mills

East Sac County



Fall classifications

East Union, Afton

Easton Valley
Edgewood-Colesburg
English Valleys, North English
Essex

Exira/Elk Horn-Kimballton
Fremont-Mills, Tabor

Gehlen Catholic, LeMars
GMG, Garwin
Graettinger-Terril/Ruthven-Ayrshire
Grand View Christian School
Griswold

Harris-Lake Park
Hartley-Melvin-Sanborn
Heartland Christian
Highland, Riverside

Hillcrest Academy

Hinton

HLV, Victor

Holy Trinity Catholic, Fort Madison
Hudson

IKM-Manning

Interstate 35, Truro

lowa School for the Deaf
lowa Valley, Marengo

Isaac Newton Christian Academy
Janesville

Kee, Lansing

Keota

Lake Mills

Lawton-Bronson

Lenox

Logan-Magnolia

Lone Tree

Lynnville-Sully

Madrid

Maharishi, Fairfield

Manson Northwest Webster
Maquoketa Valley, Delhi
Marquette Catholic, Bellevue
Martensdale-St. Marys
Mediapolis

Melcher-Dallas

Meskwaki Settlement School
MFL MarMac

Midland, Wyoming

MMCRU

Montezuma

Moravia

Moulton-Udell

Mount Ayr

MVAOCOU

Nashua-Plainfield

Newman Catholic, Mason City
Nodaway Valley

North Butler, Greene

North Cedar, Stanwood
North lowa, Buffalo Center
North Linn, Troy Mills

North Mahaska, New Sharon
North Tama, Traer

North Union
Northwood-Kensett

Ogden

14

Orient-Macksburg

Pekin

Pleasantville

Postville

Prince of Peace Catholic, Clinton
Regina, lowa City

Riceville

Ridge View

Rivermont Collegiate, Bettendorf
Riverside, Oakland

Rockford

Saint Ansgar

Sidney

Sigourney

Siouxland Christian

South 0'Brien, Paullina
South Winneshiek
Southeast Warren, Liberty Center
Southwest Valley

St. Albert, Council Bluffs

St. Edmond, Fort Dodge

St. Mary's, Remsen

Stanton
Sumner-Fredericksburg
Tri-Center, Neola

Trinity Christian High School
Tripoli

Turkey Valley, Jackson Junction
Twin Cedars, Bussey

Valley Lutheran

Van Buren Community

Van Meter

WACO, Wayland

Wapello

Wapsie Valley, Fairbank
Wayne, Corydon

West Bend-Mallard

West Fork, Sheffield

West Hancock, Britt

West Harrison, Mondamin
West Monona, Onawa
Westwood, Sloan

Whiting

Winfield-Mt. Union

Woodbine

Woodward Academy
FOOTBALL

CLASS 4A

Ames

Ankeny

Ankeny Centennial

Bettendorf

Cedar Falls

Cedar Rapids, Jefferson

Cedar Rapids, Kennedy

Cedar Rapids, Washington
Council Bluffs, Abraham Lincoln
Council Bluffs, Thomas Jefferson
Davenport, Central

Davenport, North

Davenport, West

Des Moines, East

Des Moines, Lincoln

Des Moines, North
Des Moines, Roosevelt
Dowling Catholic, W.D.M.
Dubuque, Hempstead
Dubuque, Senior

Fort Dodge

Indianola

lowa City, City High
lowa City, Liberty
lowa City, West
Johnston

Linn-Mar, Marion
Marshalltown
Muscatine

Ottumwa

Pleasant Valley
Prairie, Cedar Rapids
Sioux City, East

Sioux City, North
Sioux City, West
Southeast Polk
Urbandale

Valley, W.D.M.
Waterloo, West
Waukee

CLASS 3A
ADM, Adel
Assumption, Davenport
Ballard
Benton Community
Bishop Heelan Catholic, Sioux City
Bondurant-Farrar
Boone
Boyden-Hull/Rock Valley
Burlington
Carlisle
Carroll
Central DeWitt
Charles City
Clear Creek-Amana
Clinton
Creston/Orient-Macksburg
Dallas Center-Grimes
Decorah
Denison-Schleswig
Des Moines, Hoover
Epworth, Western Dubuque
Fairfield
Fort Madison
Gilbert
Glenwood
Grinnell
Harlan Community
Humboldt
Keokuk
Knoxville
LeMars
Lewis Central
Marion
Mason City
Mount Pleasant
Nevada
Newton

CLASSIFICATIONS

North Polk, Alleman
North Scott, Eldridge
Norwalk

Oskaloosa

Pella

Perry

Sergeant Bluff-Luton
Spencer

Storm Lake

Wabhlert, Dubuque
Washington
Waterloo, East
Waverly-Shell Rock
Webster City

West Delaware, Manchester
Winterset

Xavier, Cedar Rapids

CLASS 2A
Albia
Algona
Anamosa
Atlantic
Camanche
Center Point-Urbana
Centerville
Central Lee, Donnellson
Central Lyon/George-Little Rock
Chariton
Cherokee, Washington
Clarinda/South Page
Clarke, Osceola
Clear Lake
Crestwood, Cresco
Davis County, Bloomfield
Des Moines Christian
Eddyville-Blakesburg-Fremont
Estherville Lincoln Central
Forest City
Garner-Hayfield-Ventura
Greene County
Hampton-Dumont-CAL
Independence
lowa Falls-Alden
Maquoketa
Mid-Prairie, Wellman
MOC-Floyd Valley
Monticello
Mount Vernon
New Hampton
North Fayette Valley
QOelwein
Okoboji, Milford
PCM, Monroe
Red Oak
Roland-Story, Story City
Saydel
Sheldon
Shenandoah
Sioux Center
Solon
South Tama County, Tama
Spirit Lake
Tipton

IHSAA Bulletin



Fall classifications

Union, LaPorte City

Unity Christian, Orange City
Vinton-Shellsburg

Waukon

West Burlington/Notre Dame
West Liberty

West Lyon, Inwood

West Marshall, State Center
Williamsburg

CLASS1A
ACGC
Aplington-Parkershurg
Beckman Catholic, Dyersville
Belmond-Klemme
Cardinal, Eldon
Cascade, Western Dubuque
Central Decatur, Leon
Central Springs
Clarion-Goldfield-Dows
Colfax-Mingo
Columbus Catholic, Waterloo
Denver
Dike-New Hartford
Durant
Eagle Grove
East Marshall, LeGrand
East Sac County
Emmetsburg
Hinton
Hudson
Interstate 35, Truro
Jesup
Kuemper Catholic, Carroll
Louisa-Muscatine
Mediapolis
Missouri Valley
Mount Ayr
MVAOCOU
Northeast, Goose Lake
0ABCIG
Osage
Panorama, Panora
Pekin
Pella Christian
Pleasantville
Pocahontas Area
Sibley-Ocheyedan
Sigourney-Keota
Sioux Central, Sioux Rapids
South Central Calhoun
South Hamilton, Jewell
South Hardin
Southeast Valley, Gowrie
Sumner-Fredericksburg
Treynor
Underwood
Van Buren County
Van Meter
West Branch
West Central Valley, Stuart
West Sioux, Hawarden
Western Christian, Hull
Wilton

Spring 2020

Woodward-Granger

CLASSA
AHSTW, Avoca
Akron-Westfield
Alburnett
Alta-Aurelia
BCLUW, Conrad
Belle Plaine
Bellevue
Bishop Garrigan, Algona
Clayton Ridge, Guttenberg
Columbus Community, Columbus Junction
Earlham
East Buchanan, Winthrop
Edgewood-Coleshurg
Gehlen Catholic, LeMars
Grundy Center
Hartley-Melvin-Sanborn
Highland, Riverside
IKM-Manning
Lake Mills
Lawton-Bronson
Lishon
Logan-Magnolia
Lynnville-Sully
Madrid
Manson Northwest Webster
Maquoketa Valley, Delhi
MFL MarMac
MMCRU
Nashua-Plainfield
Newman Catholic, Mason City
Nodaway Valley
North Butler, Greene
North Cedar, Stanwood
North Linn, Troy Mills
North Mahaska, New Sharon
North Tama, Traer
North Union
Ogden
Postville
Regina, lowa City
Ridge View
Riverside, Oakland
Saint Ansgar
Sidney
South 0'Brien,Paullina
South Winneshiek, Calmar
Southwest Valley
St. Albert, Council Bluffs
St. Edmond, Fort Dodge
Starmont
Tri-Center, Neola
Wapello
Wapsie Valley, Fairbank
Wayne, Corydon
West Fork, Sheffield
West Hancock, Britt
West Monona, Onawa
Westwood, Sloan
Woodbury Central, Moville

EIGHT-PLAYER
AGWSR, Ackley
Ar-We-Va, Westside
Audubon
Baxter
Bedford
BGM, Brooklyn
Boyer Valley, Dunlap
CAM, Anita
Central City
Central, Elkader
Clarksville
Collins-Maxwell
Colo-NESCO
Coon Rapids-Bayard
Don Bosco, Gilbertville
Dunkerton
East Mills
East Union, Afton
Easton Valley
English Valleys, North English
Exira/Elk Horn-Kimballton
Fremont-Mills, Tabor
Gladbrook-Reinbeck
Glidden-Ralston
GMG, Garwin
Graettinger-Terril/Ruthven-Ayrshire
Grand View Christian
Griswold
Harris-Lake Park
HLV, Victor
lowa Valley, Marengo
Janesville
Kee, Lansing
Kingsley-Pierson
Lamoni
Lenox
Lone Tree
Martensdale-St Marys
Melcher-Dallas
Meskwaki Settlement School
Midland, Wyoming
Montezuma
Moravia
Mormon Trail, Garden Grove
Murray
New London
Newell-Fonda
North lowa, Buffalo Center
Northwood-Kensett
Riceville
River Valley, Correctionville
Rockford
Seymour/Moulton-Udell
Sidney
Southeast Warren, Liberty Center
Springville
St. Mary's, Remsen
Stanton
Tri-County, Thornburg
Tripoli
Turkey Valley, Jackson Junction
Twin Cedars, Bussey
WACO, Wayland

CLASSIFICATIONS

West Bend-Mallard

West Central, Maynard
West Harrison, Mondamin
Winfield-Mt Union

Woodbine
GOLF
CLASS 4A
Ames
Ankeny

Ankeny Centennial
Assumption, Davenport
Bettendorf

Bishop Heelan Catholic, Sioux City
Burlington

Cedar Falls

Cedar Rapids, Jefferson
Cedar Rapids, Kennedy
Cedar Rapids, Washington
Central DeWitt

Clinton

Council Bluffs, Abraham Lincoln
Council Bluffs, Thomas Jefferson
Davenport, Central
Davenport, North
Davenport, West

Des Moines, East

Des Moines, Hoover

Des Moines, Lincoln

Des Moines, North

Des Moines, Roosevelt
Dowling Catholic, West Des Moines
Dubugque, Hempstead
Dubuque, Senior

Epworth, Western Dubuque
Fort Dodge

Indianola

lowa City, City High

lowa City, Liberty

lowa City, West

Johnston

LeMars

Lewis Central

Linn-Mar, Marion
Marshalltown

Mason City

Muscatine

North Scott, Eldridge
Norwalk

Ottumwa

Pleasant Valley

Prairie, Cedar Rapids
Sergeant Bluff-Luton
Sioux City, East

Sioux City, North

Sioux City, West
Southeast Polk

Urbandale

Valley, West Des Moines
Wabhlert, Dubuque
Waterloo, East

Waterloo, West

Waukee

Xavier, Cedar Rapids
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ENROLLMERTS

2019-20 BEDS: Alphabetical

Alphabetical enrollment listings for grades 9, 10, and 11; to be used for 2020-21 school year
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ACGC

ADM, Adel

AGWSR, Ackley

AHSTW, Avoca
Akron-Westfield

Albia

Alburnett

Algona

Alta-Aurelia

Ames

Anamosa

Ankeny

Ankeny Centennial
Ankeny Christian Academy
Aplington-Parkersburg
Ar-We-Va, Westside
Assumption, Davenport
Atlantic

Audubon

Ballard

Baxter

BCLUW, Conrad

Beckman Catholic, Dyersville
Bedford

Belle Plaine

Bellevue
Belmond-Klemme

Benton Community
Bettendorf

B-G-M, Brooklyn

Bishop Garrigan, Algona
Bishop Heelan Catholic, Sioux City
Bondurant-Farrar

Boone

Boyden-Hull

Boyer Valley, Dunlap
Burlington
Calamus-Wheatland
CAM, Anita

Camanche

Cardinal, Eldon

Carlisle

Carroll

Cascade, Western Dubuque
Cedar Falls

Cedar Rapids, Jefferson
Cedar Rapids, Kennedy
Cedar Rapids, Washington
Cedar Valley Christian
Center Point-Urbana
Centerville

Central City

Central Decatur, Leon
Central DeWitt

Central Lee, Donnellson
Central Lyon, Rock Rapids
Central Springs

Central, Elkader

180
398
131
156
136
288
144
320
156
1046
289
1334
1321
69
176
50
366
323
107
379
90
130
207
94
132
163
199
381
1166
15
107
369
470
482
7
100
746
91
m
231
190
482
397
175
1226
1228
1329
1034
21
348
299
99
170
385
246
167
166
102

59,
60.
61,

62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67

68.
69.
70.
7.

2.
73.
74,
75.
76.
7.

78.
79.
80.
81,

82.
83.
84,
85.
86.
817

88.
89.
90.
91

92.
93.
94,
95.
96.
97

98.
99.

100.

101,

102.
103.
104,
105.
106.

107,

108.
109.

10.
m.
n2.
13.
14,
15.
116.

Chariton

Charles City

Cherokee, Washington
Clarinda

Clarinda Academy
Clarion-Goldfield-Dows
Clarke, Osceola
Clarksville

Clayton Ridge, Guttenberg
Clear Creek-Amana

Clear Lake

Clinton

Colfax-Mingo
Collins-Maxwell
Colo-Nesco

Columbus Catholic, Waterloo

Columbus Community, Columbus Junction

Coon Rapids-Bayard

Council Bluffs, Abraham Lincoln
Council Bluffs, Thomas Jefferson
Creston

Crestwood, Cresco

Dallas Center-Grimes
Danville

Davenport, Central
Davenport, North

Davenport, West

Davis County, Bloomfield
Decorah

Denison-Schleswig

Denver

Des Moines Christian

Des Moines, East

Des Moines, Hoover

Des Moines, Lincoln

Des Moines, North

Des Moines, Roosevelt
Diagonal

Dike-New Hartford

Don Bosco, Gilbertville
Dowling Catholic, West Des Moines
Dubuque, Hempstead
Dubuque, Senior

Dunkerton

Durant

Eagle Grove

Earlham

East Buchanan, Winthrop
East Marshall, LeGrand

East Mills

East Sac County

East Union, Afton

Easton Valley
Eddyville-Blakesburg- Fremont
Edgewood-Colesburg
Emmetsburg

English Valleys, North English
Epworth, Western Dubuque

256
387
244
233
58
222
300
61
153
523
314
730
167
82
97
186
146
89
1021
975
381
296
644
150
1153
929
1140
283
472
584
191
239
1560
783
1776
1031
1566
26
201
89
1071
1337
149
103
167
200
144
138
181
103
174
125
13
232
123
209
98
674

.
18.
19.

120.

121,

122.
123.
124,
125.
126.

127,

128.
129.
130.

131,

132.
133.
134,
135.
136.

137,

138.
139.
140.

141,

142.
143.
144,
145.
146.

147,

148.
149.
150.

151,

152.
153.
154,
155.
156.

157,

158.
159.
160.

161,

162.
163.
164,
165.
166.

167

168.
169.

170.
171.
172.
173.
174.

Essex

Estherville Lincoln Central
Exira Elk Horn-Kimballton
Fairfield

Forest City

Fort Dodge

Fort Madison
Fremont-Mills, Tabor
Garner-Hayfield-Ventura
Gehlen Catholic, LeMars
George-Little Rock
Gilbert
Gladbrook-Reinbeck
Glenwood
Glidden-Ralston

GMG, Garwin
Graettinger-Terril

Grand View Christian School
Greene County

Grinnell

Griswold

Grundy Center
Hampton-Dumont-CAL
Harlan Community
Harris-Lake Park
Hartley-Melvin-Sanborn
Heartland Christian
Highland, Riverside
Hillcrest Academy

Hinton

H-L-V, Victor

Holy Trinity Catholic, Fort Madison
Hudson

Humboldt

IKM-Manning
Independence

Indianola

Interstate 35, Truro

lowa City, City High

lowa City, Liberty

lowa City, West

lowa Falls - Alden

lowa School for the Deaf
lowa Valley, Marengo
Isaac Newton Christian Academy
Janesville

Jesup

Johnston

Kee, Lansing

Keokuk

Keota

Kingsley-Pierson
Knoxville

Kuemper Catholic, Carroll
Lake Mills

Lamoni

Lawton-Bronson

LeMars

IHSAA Bulletin

40
295
80
382
256
844
422
93
232
10
100
381
100
452
63
116
7
m
259
378
95
152
327
383
76
133
27
131
45
176
7
59
175
365
152
339
844
179
175
843
o7
292
23
128
27
84
202
1763
86
392
58
107
365
219
153
78
149
501



ENROLLMERTS

BEDS: Alphabetical

175.  Lenox 109 239. Ogden 153 303. St.Edmond, Fort Dodge 129
176. Lewis Central 677 240. Okoboji, Milford 250 304. St.Mary's, Remsen 50
177 Linn-Mar, Marion 1702 241, Orient-Macksburg 35 305. St. Mary's, Storm Lake 57
178. Lisbon 132 242. Osage 214 306. Stanton 57
179. Logan-Magnolia 135 243. Oskaloosa 484 307. Starmont 146
180. Lone Tree m 244, Ottumwa 955 308. Storm Lake 597
181, Louisa-Muscatine 204 245, Ottumwa Christian School 10 309. Sumner-Fredericksburg 178
182. Lynnville-Sully 137 246. Panorama, Panora 212 310. Tipton 241
183.  Madrid 152 247 Paton-Churdan 54 311, Treynor 200
184.  Maharishi School 34 248. PCM, Monroe 242 312. Tri-Center, Neola 156
185. Manson Northwest Webster 164 249, Pekin 173 313.  Tri-County, Thornburg 69
186. Magquoketa 357 250. Pella 535 314. Trinity Christian 55
187.  Maquoketa Valley, Delhi 147 251 Pella Christian 183 315, Tripoli 102
188. Marion 523 252. Perry 388 316. Turkey Valley, Jackson Junction 83
189. Marquette Catholic, Bellevue 48 253. Pleasant Valley mz 317 Twin Cedars, Bussey 69
190. Marshalltown 1135 254. Pleasantville 167 318.  Underwood 193
191.  Martensdale-St. Marys n7 255. Pocahontas Area 210 319.  Union, LaPorte City 242
192. Mason City 816 256. Postville 161 320. Unity Christian, Orange City 227
193. Mediapolis 175 257, Prairie, Cedar Rapids 1312 321, Urbandale 986
194.  Melcher-Dallas 82 258. Prince of Peace Catholic, Clinton 46 322. Valley Lutheran, Cedar Falls 29
195.  Meskwaki Settlement School 66 259. Promise Academy at Quakerdale 9 323. Valley, West Des Moines 2192
196. MFL MarMac 153 260. Red Oak 24 324. Van Buren County 171
197, Midland, Wyoming n7 261. Regina, lowa City 159 325. Van Meter 181
198. Mid-Prairie, Wellman 294 262. Riceville 74 326. Vinton-Shellsburg 352
199. Missouri Valley 184 263. Ridge View 165 327 WACO, Wayland 106
200. MMCRU 126 264. River Valley, Correctionville 99 328. Wahlert, Dubuque 378
201. MOC-Floyd Valley 330 265. Rivermont Collegiate, Bettendorf 52 329. Wapello 143
202. Montezuma 105 266. Riverside, Oakland 120 330. Wapsie Valley, Fairbank 143
203. Monticello 301 267 Rock Valley 191 331, Washington 382
204. Moravia 88 268. Rockford 103 332. Waterloo Christian School 3
205. Mormon Trail, Garden Grove 45 269. Roland-Story, Story City 243 333. Waterloo, East 793
206. Morning Star Academy, Bettendorf 34 270. Ruthven-Ayrshire 36 334. Waterloo, West 1345
207 Moulton-Udell 38 271, Saint Ansgar 134 335. Waukee 2267
208. Mount Ayr 148 272. Saydel 338 336. Waukon 274
209. Mount Pleasant 442 273. Scattergood Friends 21 337 Waverly-Shell Rock 565
210. Mount Vernon 315 274. Sergeant Bluff-Luton 377 338. Wayne, Corydon 124
211 Murray 67 275. Seymour 68 339. Webster City 435
212. Muscatine 1109 276. Sheldon 217 340. West Bend-Mallard 75
213, MVAOCOU 175 277 Shenandoah 229 341, West Branch 179
214, Nashua-Plainfield 126 278. Sibley-Ocheyedan 195 342. West Burlington 226
215. Nevada 358 279. Sidney 136 343. West Central Valley, Stuart 190
216.  New Hampton 256 280. Sigourney 140 344. West Central, Maynard 66
217 New London 129 281 Sioux Center 310 345, West Delaware, Manchester 375
218. Newell-Fonda 133 282. Sioux Central, Sioux Rapids 202 346. West Fork, Sheffield 152
219. Newman Catholic, Mason City 18 283. Sioux City, East m9 347 West Hancock, Britt 141
220. Newton 638 284. Sioux City, North 1248 348. West Harrison, Mondamin 72
221. Nodaway Valley 147 285. Sioux City, West 1018 349. West Liberty 284
222. North Butler, Greene 125 286. Siouxland Christian 51 350. West Lyon, Inwood 233
223. North Cedar, Stanwood 152 287 Solon 346 351, West Marshall, State Center 239
224. North Fayette Valley 247 288. South Central Calhoun 183 352. West Monona, Onawa 148
225. North lowa Christian School 17 289. South Hamilton, Jewell 182 353. West Sioux, Hawarden 190
226. North lowa, Buffalo Center 78 290. South Hardin 188 354. Western Christian, Hull 192
227 North Linn, Troy Mills 153 291, South O'Brien, Paullina 144 355. Westwood, Sloan 128
228. North Mahaska, New Sharon 126 292. South Page, College Springs 18 356. Whiting 43
229. North Polk, Alleman 397 293. South Tama County, Tama 353 357 Williamsburg 293
230. North Scott, Eldridge 27 294. South Winneshiek, Calmar 151 358. Wilton 187
231, North Tama, Traer 10 295. Southeast Polk 1605 359. Winfield-Mt. Union 12
232. North Union 153 296. Southeast Valley, Gowrie 226 360. Winterset 389
233. Northeast, Goose Lake 205 297 Southeast Warren, Liberty Center 124 361. Woodbine 99
234. Northwood-Kensett 122 298. Southwest Valley 137 362. Woodbury Central, Moville 138
235. Norwalk 704 299. Spencer 525 363. Woodward Academy 158
236. Notre Dame, Burlington 104 300. Spirit Lake 291 364. Woodward-Granger 184
237. 0ABCIG 226 301, Springville 101 365. Xavier, Cedar Rapids 454
238. Oelwein 212 302. St. Albert, Council Bluffs n9 Source: lowa Department of Education
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ENROLLMERTS

2019-20 BEDS: Numerical

Numerical enrollment listings for grades 9, 10, and 11; to be used for 2020-21 school year
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Waukee

Valley, West Des Moines
Des Moines, Lincoln
Johnston

Linn-Mar, Marion
Southeast Polk

Des Moines, Roosevelt
Des Moines, East
Waterloo, West
Dubuque, Hempstead
Ankeny

Cedar Rapids, Kennedy
Ankeny Centennial
Prairie, Cedar Rapids
Sioux City, North

Cedar Rapids, Jefferson
Cedar Falls

lowa City, City High
Bettendorf

Davenport, Central
Dubugque, Senior
Davenport, West
Marshalltown

Sioux City, East
Pleasant Valley
Muscatine

lowa City, West
Dowling Catholic, West Des Moines
Ames

Cedar Rapids, Washington
Des Moines, North
Council Bluffs, Abraham Lincoln
Sioux City, West
Urbandale

Council Bluffs, Thomas Jefferson
Ottumwa

Davenport, North

Fort Dodge

Indianola

lowa City, Liberty
Mason City

Waterloo, East

Des Moines, Hoover
Burlington

Clinton

North Scott, Eldridge
Norwalk

Lewis Central

Epworth, Western Dubuque
Dallas Center-Grimes
Newton

Storm Lake
Denison-Schleswig
Waverly-Shell Rock
Pella

Spencer

Clear Creek-Amana
Marion

2267
2192
1776
1763
1702
1605
1566
1560
1345
1337
1334
1329
1321
1312
1248
1228
1226
175
1166
153
1149
1140
1135
m9
mr7
1109
o7
1071
1046
1034
1031
1021
1018
986
975
955
929
844
844
843
816
793
783
746
730
27
704
677
674
644
638
597
584
565
535
525
523
523

59,
60.
61,

62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67

68.
69.
70.
7.

2.
73.
74,
75.
76.
7.

78.
79.
80.
81,

82.
83.
84,
85.
86.
817

88.
89.
90.
91

92.
93.
94,
95.
96.
97

98.
99.

100.

101,

102.
103.
104,
105.
106.

107,

108.
109.

10.
m.
n2.
13.
14,
15.
116.

LeMars

Oskaloosa

Boone

Carlisle

Decorah
Bondurant-Farrar
Xavier, Cedar Rapids
Glenwood

Mount Pleasant
Webster City

Fort Madison

ADM, Adel

Carroll

North Polk, Alleman
Keokuk

Winterset

Perry

Charles City

Central DeWitt

Harlan Community
Fairfield

Washington

Benton Community
Creston

Gilbert

Ballard

Grinnell

Wahlert, Dubuque
Sergeant Bluff-Luton
West Delaware, Manchester
Bishop Heelan Catholic, Sioux City
Assumption, Davenport
Humboldt

Knoxville

Nevada

Maquoketa

South Tama County, Tama
Vinton-Shellsburg
Center Point-Urbana
Solon

Independence
Saydel

MOC-Floyd Valley
Hampton-Dumont-Cal
Atlantic

Algona

Mount Vernon

Clear Lake

Sioux Center
Monticello

Clarke, Osceola
Centerville
Crestwood, Cresco
Estherville Lincoln Central
Mid-Prairie, Wellman
Williamsburg

lowa Falls - Alden
Spirit Lake

501
484
482
482
472
470
454
452
442
435
422
398
397
397
392
389
388
387
385
383
382
382
381
381
381
379
378
378
377
375
369
366
365
365
358
357
353
352
348
346
339
338
330
327
323
320
315
314
310
301
300
299
296
295
294
293
292
291

.
18.
19.

120.

121,

122.
123.
124,
125.
126.

127,

128.
129.
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147,
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149.
150.

151,

152.
153.
154,
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158.
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160.

161,

162.
163.
164,
165.
166.

167

168.
169.

170.
171.
172.
173.
174.

Anamosa

Albia

West Liberty

Davis County, Bloomfield
Sheldon

Waukon

Oelwein

Greene County

Chariton

Forest City

New Hampton

Okoboji, Milford

North Fayette Valley
Central Lee, Donnellson
Cherokee, Washington
Roland-Story, Story City
PCM, Monroe

Union, LaPorte City

Red Oak

Tipton

Des Moines Christian

West Marshall, State Center
Clarinda

West Lyon, Inwood
Eddyville-Blakesburg- Fremont
Garner-Hayfield-Ventura
Camanche

Shenandoah

Unity Christian, Orange City
OABCIG

Southeast Valley, Gowrie
West Burlington
Clarion-Goldfield-Dows
Kuemper Catholic, Carroll
Osage

Panorama, Panora
Pocahontas Area
Emmetsburg

Beckman Catholic, Dyersville
Northeast, Goose Lake
Louisa-Muscatine

Jesup

Sioux Central, Sioux Rapids
Dike-New Hartford

Eagle Grove

Treynor

Belmond-Klemme
Sibley-Ocheyedan
Underwood

Western Christian, Hull
Denver

Rock Valley

Cardinal, Eldon

West Central Valley, Stuart
West Sioux, Hawarden
South Hardin

Wilton

Columbus Catholic, Waterloo

289
288
284
283
217
274
272
259
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256
250
247
246
244
243
242
242
241
241
239
239
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231
229
227
226
226
226
222
219
214
212
210
209
207
205
204
202
202
201
200
200
199
195
193
192
191
191
190
190
190
188
187
186
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BEDS: Numerical

ENROLLMERTS

175.
176.
171,

178.
179.
180.
181.

182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
1817,

188.
189.
190.
191.

192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197,

198.
199.

200.

201.

202.
203,
204.
205.
206.

207

208
209.

210.
211,
212,
213.
214,
215.
216.
217,
218.
219,

220.

221,

222.
223.
224,
225,
226.

221

228
229.
230.

231,

232,
233,
234,
235.
236.

231

238,

Missouri Valley
Woodward-Granger
Pella Christian

South Central Calhoun
South Hamilton, Jewell
East Marshall, LeGrand
Van Meter

ACGC

Interstate 35, Truro
West Branch
Sumner-Fredericksburg
Aplington-Parkersburg
Hinton

Cascade, Western Dubuque
Hudson

Mediapolis

MVAOCOU

East Sac County

Pekin

Boyden-Hull

Van Buren County
Central Decatur, Leon
Central Lyon, Rock Rapids
Colfax-Mingo

Durant

Pleasantville

Central Springs

Ridge View

Manson Northwest Webster
Bellevue

Postville

Regina, lowa City
Woodward Academy
AHSTW, Avoca
Alta-Aurelia

Tri-Center, Neola
Clayton Ridge, Guttenberg
Lake Mills

MFL MarMac

North Linn, Troy Mills
North Union

Ogden

Grundy Center
IKM-Manning

Madrid

North Cedar, Stanwood
West Fork, Sheffield
South Winneshiek, Calmar
Danville
Lawton-Bronson

Mount Ayr

West Monona, Onawa
Maquoketa Valley, Delhi
Nodaway Valley

Columbus Community, Columbus Junction

Starmont

Alburnett

Earlham

South 0'Brien, Paullina
Wapello

Wapsie Valley, Fairbank
West Hancock, Britt
Sigourney

East Buchanan, Winthrop
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156
156
156
153
153
153
153
153
153
152
152
152
152
152
151
150
149
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239.
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247
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250.

251,

252.
253.
254,
255,
256.

251

258.
259.
260.

261.

262.
263,
264,
265,
266.

2617.

268.
269.
270.

2n.

272.
273.

274,

275.
276.
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278.
279.
280.

281,

282,
283.
284,
285.
286.

281

288.
289.
290.

291,

292.
293,
294,
295,
296.

297

298.
299,
300.

301,

302,

Woodbury Central, Moville
Lynnville-Sully

Southwest Valley
Akron-Westfield

Sidney

Logan-Magnolia

Saint Ansgar
Hartley-Melvin-Sanborn
Newell-Fonda

Belle Plaine

Lisbon

AGWSR, Ackley

Highland, Riverside
BCLUW, Conrad

New London

St. Edmond, Fort Dodge
lowa Valley, Marengo
Westwood, Sloan

MMCRU

Nashua-Plainfield

North Mahaska, New Sharon
East Union, Afton

North Butler, Greene
Southeast Warren, Liberty Center
Wayne, Corydon
Edgewood-Colesburg
Northwood-Kensett
Riverside, Oakland

St. Albert, Council Bluffs
Newman Catholic, Mason City
Martensdale-St. Marys
Midland, Wyoming

GMG, Garwin

B-G-M, Brooklyn

Easton Valley

Winfield-Mt. Union

CAM, Anita

Grand View Christian School
Lone Tree

Gehlen Catholic, LeMars
North Tama, Traer

Lenox

Audubon

Bishop Garrigan, Algona
Kingsley-Pierson

WACO, Wayland
Montezuma

Notre Dame, Burlington
Dunkerton

East Mills

Rockford

Central, Elkader

Tripoli

Springville

Boyer Valley, Dunlap
George-Little Rock
Gladbrook-Reinbeck
Central City

River Valley, Correctionville
Woodbine

English Valleys, North English
Colo-Nesco

Griswold

Bedford

116
15
13
12

303.
304.
305.
306.

307,

308.
309.

310.
3.
312,
313.
314,
315,
316.
317,
318.
319.

320.

321,

322,
323.
324.
325.
326.

327

328.
329.
330.

331,

332.
333,
334.
335.
336.

331

338.
339.
340.

341

342.
343.
344,
345.
346.

341

348.
349.
350.

351,

352.
353.
354,
355,
356.

357

358
359.
360.

361.

362.
363.
364.
365.

Fremont-Mills, Tabor
Calamus-Wheatland

Baxter

Coon Rapids-Bayard

Don Bosco, Gilbertville
Moravia

Kee, Lansing

Janesville

Turkey Valley, Jackson Junction
Collins-Maxwell
Melcher-Dallas

Exira Elk Horn-Kimballton
Lamoni

North lowa, Buffalo Center
Graettinger-Terril

H-L-V, Victor

Harris-Lake Park

West Bend-Mallard

Riceville

West Harrison, Mondamin
Ankeny Christian Academy
Tri-County, Thornburg

Twin Cedars, Bussey

Seymour

Murray

Meskwaki Settlement School
West Central, Maynard
Glidden-Ralston

Clarksville

Holy Trinity Catholic, Fort Madison
Clarinda Academy

Keota

St. Mary's, Storm Lake

Stanton

Trinity Christian
Paton-Churdan

Rivermont Collegiate, Bettendorf
Siouxland Christian

Ar-We-Va, Westside

St. Mary's, Remsen

Marquette Catholic, Bellevue
Prince of Peace Catholic, Clinton
Hillcrest Academy

Mormon Trail, Garden Grove
Whiting

Essex

Moulton-Udell
Ruthven-Ayrshire
Orient-Macksburg

Maharishi School

Morning Star Academy, Bettendorf
Waterloo Christian School
Valley Lutheran, Cedar Falls
Heartland Christian

Isaac Newton Christian Academy
Diagonal

lowa School for the Deaf
Cedar Valley Christian
Scattergood Friends

South Page, College Springs
North lowa Christian School
Ottumwa Christian School
Promise Academy at Quakerdale

Source: lowa Department of Education
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ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT

Academic Achievement

Team honorees from 2019-20 seasons

School Coach
BASEBALL

Distinguished in Academic Achievement
Ankeny Joe Balvanz
Beckman Catholic, Dyersville Fred Martin
Carroll Ryne Young
Central Decatur, Leon Shane Akers
Hillcrest Academy Danny Hershberger
Kuemper Catholic, Carroll Randy Snyder
North Scott, Eldridge Travis Ralfs, Brad Ward
Regina, lowa City Todd Becker
Shenandoah Brett Roberts
Springville Tony Dlouhy
Treynor Scott Wallace
Urbandale Jeremy Heinen
West Harrison, Mondamin Tony Nunez
West Sioux, Hawarden Brian Engleman
Winterset Travis Nedved
Woodbury Central, Moville Andy Compton

Excellence in Academic Achievement

Clarinda Rodney Eberly
East Marshall, LeGrand Justin Frost
Griswold Carter Stephens
Harlan Community Steve Daeges
HLV, Victor Wes Warwick
Jesup Bruce Wall
Johnston Michael Barta
Lynnville-Sully Scott Alberts
Sheldon Brad Zeutenhorst
Southeast Warren, Liberty Center Chuck Jones
BASKETBALL
Distinguished in Academic Achievement
Denver Kyle Matthias

West Sioux, Hawarden Jerome Hoegh

BOWLING
Distinguished in Academic Achievement

Denver Rick Wilson

CROSS COUNTRY
Distinguished in Academic Achievement
Ashley Hoegh

West Sioux, Hawarden

FOOTBALL
Distinguished in Academic Achievement

West Sioux, Hawarden Ryan Schwiesow

20

GPA

3.26
3.46
3.35
3.61
3.59
3.38
3.25
3.70
3.52
3.52
3.31
3.62
3.70
3.52
3.33
3.40

3.02
3.07
3.20
3.20

3
315
316
3.08
3.06
314

3.57
3.56

3.58

3.27

3.25

School

Central DeWitt

Jesup

Ankeny

Central DeWitt
North Scott, Eldridge
Urbandale
Winterset

Xavier, Cedar Rapids

Ankeny

North Scott, Eldridge
Urbandale
Xavier, Cedar Rapids

North Scott, Eldridge
Urbandale

Winterset
Xavier, Cedar Rapids

Central DeWitt
Jesup
Orient-Macksburg

Denver

Kuemper Catholic, Carroll

Winterset High School

Kuemper Catholic, Carroll

Kuemper Catholic, Carroll

Kuemper Catholic, Carroll

West Harrison, Mondamin

West Sioux, Hawarden

Coach GPA
GOLF - SPRING

Distinguished in Academic Achievement
Jen Froeschle 3.29
Brian Billmeier 3.30

Excellence in Academic Achievement

Tom Klein 310
Brett West 3.06
SOCCER
Distinguished in Academic Achievement
Marucs Varnum 342
Bob Fout 352
Troy Bendickson 342
Jim Frizzell 3.67
Cody Sullivan 3.27
Amir Hadzic 3.33
Excellence in Academic Achievement
Ken Massey 3.05
TENNIS
Distinguished in Academic Achievement
Steve Smith 3.51
Matt Greteman 345
Todd Satterly 357
Tim Pearson 3.65
Jim Potts 3.62
TRACK & FIELD
Distinguished in Academic Achievement
Ryan Steinkamp 325
Joe Greenwood 325
Lee Hammerand 3.68
Andrew Stevenson 3.72
Jason Darling 327
Russ Camacho 357

Excellence in Academic Achievement

Jason Lansing 3.20
Jason Sullivan 316
Kim Delongh 3.05
WRESTLING
Distinguished in Academic Achievement
Jared Pickett 3.73
Mark Van Oort 3.29
IHSAA Bulletin



ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT

2019-20
School Coach GPA School Coach GPA
CHEER - BASKETBALL CHEER - WRESTLING
Distinguished in Academic Achievement Distinguished in Academic Achievement
Denver Natallie Norman 3.94 Denver Dawn Wiebbecke 3.70
West Sioux, Hawarden Jill Hansen 330 Excellence in Academic Achievement
West Sioux, Hawarden Madalyn Vlotho 316
CHEER - FOOTBALL
Distinguished in Academic Achievement
West Sioux, Hawarden Madalyn Vlotho, Rylee Negaard 3.50

Spring 2020
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Ejection Reports

Baseball ejections from the 2020 season

EJECTION REPORTS

Coach Report

There were 15 ejections of coaches during the 2018 baseball season.

Number of ejections by level

JH 9th 10th W Varsity
0 0 0 1 14
List of coaches ejected

School Name Level Job
ACGC Taylor Morris Varsity Teacher
Albia Brad DeMoss Varsity Non-Teacher
Ames Tracy Geffre Junior Varsity  Non-Teacher
Ankeny Centennial Sean Lynam Varsity Teacher
Bellevue Pete Bonifas Varsity Non-Teacher
Bondurant-Farrar Brian Hoff Varsity Non-Teacher
Central DeWitt Shane Sikkema Varsity Non-Teacher
Collins-Maxwell Jason Hasbrouck  Varsity Non-Teacher
Gilbert Jeremy Eldred Varsity Teacher
Highland, Riverside Seth Milledge Varsity Non-Teacher
Seymour Clint Housh Varsity Non-Teacher
Sheldon Brad Zeutenhorst ~ Varsity Non-Teacher
Sioux City, East Kevin Dicus Varsity Teacher
Sioux City, East Kevin Dicus Varsity Teacher
West Branch Andrew Lapel Varsity Non-Teacher

Notes: There were six fewer ejections during the 2020 season than in the
2019 season; All information compiled by schools’ and officials’ reports.

Player Report

There were 37 ejections of student-athletes during the 2018 baseball season.

Number of ejections by level

JH 9th 10th W Varsity
0 7 7 6 40
Reason for ejections
Malicious Contact - Home 19 Throwing Equipment 3
Unsportsmanlike Conduct 5 Malicious Contact - Base 1
Profanity 4 Taunting 1

Misconduct Toward Umpire 4

Number of ejections by season

Year #
2020 37
2019 60
2018 59
2017 62
2016 47

Year #
2015 47
2014 51
2013 4
2012 54
20m 53

Notes: There were 23 fewer ejections in the 2020 season than in the 2019
season; Two student-athletes will be ineligible for the first competition of the

2020 season.

Member schools with zero ejections in 2019-20

ADM, Adel Belle Plaine

AGWSR, Ackley Benton Community
Alburnett BGM, Brooklyn
Alta-Aurelia Bishop Garrigan, Algona
Anamosa Boyden-Hull

Ankeny Boyer Valley, Dunlap
Ankeny Christian Academy Burlington

Calamus-Wheatland
Cardinal, Eldon

Aplington-Parkersburg
Ar-We-Va, Westside

Assumption, Davenport Carlisle

Atlantic Cascade, Western Dubuque
Audubon Cedar Falls

BCLUW, Conrad Central Decatur, Leon
Beckman Catholic, Dyersville Central Lyon, Rock Rapids
Bedford Central, Elkader

22

Chariton

Charles City

Clarinda Academy
Clarion-Goldfield-Dows
Clarke, Osceola

Clarksville

Clayton Ridge, Guttenberg
Clear Lake

Colfax-Mingo

Colo-Nesco

Columbus Catholic, Waterloo

Columbus Community, Columbus Jct.

Coon Rapids-Bayard
Council Bluffs, Thomas Jefferson
Danville

Davenport, West

Davis County, Bloomfield
Decorah
Denison-Schleswig
Diagonal

Dike-New Hartford

Don Bosco, Gilbertville
Dowling Catholic, West Des Moines
Dubuque, Hempstead
Dubuque, Senior
Dunkerton

Durant

Earlham

East Buchanan, Winthrop
East Marshall, LeGrand
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Zero ejections, 2019-20

EJECTION REPORTS

East Mills

East Sac County

Easton Valley
Eddyville-Blakesburg-Fremont
Edgewood-Colesburg
Emmetsburg

English Valleys, North English
Epworth, Western Dubuque
Essex

Estherville Lincoln Central
Exira/Elk Horn-Kimballton
Fairfield

Forest City

Fort Madison
Fremont-Mills, Tabor
Garner-Hayfield-Ventura
George-Little Rock
Gladbrook-Reinbeck
Glenwood
Glidden-Ralston
Graettinger-Terril

Grundy Center
Hampton-Dumont-CAL
Harlan

Harris-Lake Park
Hartley-Melvin-Sanborn
Heartland Christian
Hillcrest Academy

HLV, Victor

Holy Trinity Catholic, Fort Madison
Hudson

IKM-Manning
Independence

lowa City, City High

lowa City, Liberty

lowa School for the Deaf
Johnston

Kee, Lansing

Keokuk

Keota

Kingsley-Pierson

Lake Mills

Lamoni

LeMars

Lenox

Lewis Central

Lisbon

Logan-Magnolia

Lone Tree

Madrid

Maharishi School
Maquoketa Valley, Delhi
Melcher-Dallas

Meskwaki Settlement School
MFL MarMac

Mid-Prairie, Wellman
Missouri Valley

MMCRU

Montezuma

Mormon Trail, Garden Grove
Moulton-Udell

Mount Ayr

Mount Vernon

Murray

Muscatine

MVAOCOU
Nashua-Plainfield

Nevada

New London
Newell-Fonda

Newman Catholic, Mason City
Nodaway Valley

North Cedar, Stanwood
North lowa Christian School
North lowa, Buffalo Center
North Linn, Troy Mills
North Scott, Eldridge
Oelwein

Ogden

Okoboiji, Milford

Osage

Ottumwa

IOWA HIGH SCHOOL
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION

Ottumwa Christian School
Panorama, Panora

Pekin

Pella Christian
Pleasantville

Pocahontas Area

Postville

Prince of Peace Catholic, Clinton
Red Oak

Regina, lowa City

Riceville

Ridge View

River Valley, Correctionville
Riverside, Oakland

Rock Valley

Roland-Story, Story City
Ruthven-Ayrshire

Saint Ansgar

Scattergood Friends
Shenandoah
Sibley-Ocheyedan

Sidney

Sigourney

Sioux Central, Sioux Rapids
Siouxland Christian

Solon

South O'Brien, Paullina
South Winneshiek, Calmar
Southeast Valley, Gowrie
Southeast Warren, Liberty Center
Spirit Lake

Springville

St. Albert, Council Bluffs
St. Edmond, Fort Dodge
St. Mary's, Remsen

St. Mary's, Storm Lake
Storm Lake
Sumner-Fredericksburg
Tipton

Treynor

Tri-County, Thornburg

@IHSAA

Tripoli

Turkey Valley, Jackson Junction
Twin Cedars, Bussey

Unity Christian, Orange City
Urbandale

Valley Lutheran, Cedar Falls
Valley, West Des Moines
Van Buren County

Van Meter
Vinton-Shellsburg

WACO, Wayland

Wapello

Waukon

Waverly-Shell Rock

Wayne, Corydon

West Bend-Mallard

West Delaware, Manchester
West Fork, Sheffield

West Hancock, Britt

West Harrison, Mondamin
West Liberty

West Lyon, Inwood

West Monona, Onawa

West Sioux, Hawarden
Western Christian, Hull
Westwood, Sloan

Whiting

Williamsburg

Wilton

Winfield-Mt. Union
Woodbine

Xavier, Cedar Rapids

www.iahsaa.org
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BOARD MINUTES

Board of Control minutes

Approved records from IHSAA board meetings from January 2020

SYNOPSIS OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF CONTROL OF THE
IOWA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION
APRIL 22, 2020

The Board of Control of the lowa High School Athletic Association (IHSAA) met April 22, 2020, by a Zoom videoconfer-
ence call, pursuant to notice. Board of Control members present were Chairperson Rod Earleywine, Vice-Chairperson Barb
Schwamman, Treasurer Brent Cook, Scott Kibby, Dave Wiebers, Andy Crozier, Amanda Whaley, Deron Durflinger and Ann
Lebo (non-voting). Association staff members present were Executive Director Tom Keating; Assistant Directors Todd Tharp,
Chad Elsberry and Jared Chizek; Communications Director Chris Cuellar; Director of Officials Lewie Curtis; Director of Fi-
nance Jessica Morgan and lowa Hall of Pride Director Taylor Anderson. Brian Humke, IHSAA Legal Counsel was also present.

CALL TO ORDER - The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Earleywine at 8:30 a.m.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES - (MM-S) Crozier-Wiebers to approve the March 12, 2020 minutes. Motion carried unanimously.

EXECUTIVE SESSION - (MM-S) Schwamman-Cook to proceed to executive session to discuss a personnel matter. (MM-S)
Wiebers-Cook to adjourn the Executive Session.

CONSENT ITEMS

ALBIA COACH VIOLATION & CORRECTIVE ACTION - Executive Director Keating presented correspondence from and
response to Albia High School regarding their head boys basketball coach coaching with an expired authorization during the
2019-20 basketball season.

2020-21 UNIFIED ACTIVITIES CALENDAR - Assistant Director Tharp presented the 2020-21 Unified Activities Calendar.

APPROVAL OF CONSENT ITEMS - (MM-S) Wiebers-Cook to approve all consent items as presented and reviewed. Motion
carried 7-1 with Crozier voting nay.

ACTION ITEMS

FINANCIAL REPORT - Director of Finance Morgan presented March 31, 2020 financial statements including the Detailed
Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Budgetary Activities, Total Revenue and Expense of Athletic Event Activities
for the fall and winter sports and a Quarterly Investment Report. In addition, Morgan also discussed the impact of COVID-19
on the IHSAA and strategies to mitigate that impact. (MM-S) Kibby-Schwamman to approve the financial report as present-
ed. Motion carried unanimously.

IHSAA WRESTLING ADVISORY COMMITTEE - Director of Officials Curtis presented the minutes and recommendations of
the IHSAA Wrestling Coaches Advisory Committee. The committee made five recommendations. 1) To allow host tournament
directors to determine the length of subvarsity matches at local, regular season events. 2) To allow schools to opt out of the
postseason dual wrestling tournament by the first legal competition date. 3) To qualify the 16 sectional champions and the
next 8 highest IWCOA ranked teams for the regional dual team tournament. If a sectional champion opts out of the dual team
tournament, the next highest ranked team statewide will qualify for that spot. 4) To reduce the state seeding criteria pertain-
ing to common opponent back to one point. 5) To seed the state individual tournament for all 16 wrestlers in the bracket. (MM-
S) Schwamman-Durflinger to receive the minutes and to approve all five recommendations. Motion carried unanimously.

REPORTS
D.O.E. REPORT - Board member Lebo reported that the Department is working on a waiver of rules due to COVID-19. She

also reported that the Department will be working with the lowa Department of Public Health regarding the decision to re-
sume activities on June 1.
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BOARD MINUTES

Board of Control
I.A.S.B. REPORT - Board member Whaley shared there are new resources on the IASB web site regarding COVID-19.

I.H.S.A.D.A. REPORT - Board member Cook presented that the NIAAA is offering webinars and LTC courses online during
the current shutdown.

COMMUNICATIONS DIRECTOR REPORT - Communications Director Cuellar shared the COVID-19 Resource Center on
the IHSAA web site along with web site and social media analytics through the first quarter of the year.

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES REPORT - Assistant Director Elsberry provided information on the first online meeting with a
school participating in the Turning Boys into Men program.

2020 GOVERNOR'S SCHOLAR RECOGNITION PROGRAM - Assistant Director Elsberry shared information about how the
IHSAA will celebrate the Governor’s Scholar Recognition Program online with a list of honorees and a short message from
the governor and the teacher of year.

2019-20 WINTER SPORT EJECTION REPORT - Director of Officials Curtis presented the winter sports ejection report for
the 2019-20 season.

TECHNOLOGY REPORT - Assistant Director Elsberry presented information on the recent technology audit.
INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION ITEMS

1) Executive Director Keating discussed the plans for the June Board meeting.

2) Executive Director Keating shared the NFHS Summer Meeting has been canceled due to COVID-19.

3) Executive Director Keating presented information regarding the August Board Retreat in Okoboji.

4) Executive Director Keating and Assistant Directors Tharp and Chizek discussed the recent meetings with the IFCA regard-
ing future football schedules and playoff qualifying.

5) Assistant Director Tharp reviewed correspondence sent to member schools regarding cooperative sharing agreements
and whole grade sharing agreements for the 2020-21 school year.

6) Assistant Director Elsberry presented correspondence sent to all member schools regarding the 2018-19 Annual Report.
7) Executive Director Keating provided information regarding the number of insurance claims filed under the Head Strong
Insurance program as of April 1.

8) Executive Director Keating discussed the NCAA Basketball June Showcase Event in Kansas City.

9) Executive Director Keating and Assistant Directors Tharp and Chizek discussed options for the 2020 baseball season.

10) The administrative team shared they have started contingency planning for the 2020 fall sports seasons if school cannot
return prior to Labor Day as a result of COVID-19.

NEXT MEETING DATE - The next regularly scheduled meeting will be held June 15, 2020 at the IHSAA Office in Boone.
ADJOURNMENT - Being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by Chairperson Earleywine at 10:50 a.m.

I, Jared Chizek, Assistant Director of the lowa High School Athletic Association, do hereby certify that the above and fore-
going is a true and correct record of the proceedings of the meeting of the Board of Control held Wednesday, April 22, 2020.

SYNOPSIS OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF CONTROL OF THE
IOWA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION
JUNE 15, 2020

The Board of Control of the lowa High School Athletic Association (IHSAA) met June 15, 2020, at the lowa High School Ath-
letic Association (IHSAA) office in Boone, pursuant to notice. Board of Control members present were Chairperson Rod
Earleywine, Vice Chairperson Barb Schwamman, Treasurer Brent Cook, Scott Kibby, Dave Wiebers, Amanda Whaley, Andy
Crozier, Deron Durflinger and Ann Lebo (telephonically, non-voting). Association staff members present were Executive
Director Tom Keating; Assistant Directors Todd Tharp, Chad Elsberry and Jared Chizek; Director of Finance Jessica Morgan,
and Communications Director Chris Cuellar. Also present was Brian Humke, IHSAA legal counsel
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BOARD MINUTES

Board of Control
CALL TO ORDER - The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Earleywine at 8:30 a.m.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES - (MM-S) Schwamman-Crozier to approve the April 22, 2020, and May 20, 2020 minutes. Motion
carried unanimously.

EXECUTIVE SESSION - (MM-S) Kibby-Wiebers to proceed to Executive Session. (MM-S) Schwamman-Durflinger to ad-
journ the Executive Session.

CONSENT ITEMS
2020 POSTSEASON BASEBALL MANUAL - Assistant Director Tharp presented the 2020 Postseason Baseball Manual.

UPDATED UNIFIED ACTIVITIES CALENDAR - Assistant Director Tharp presented an updated 2020-21 and a tentative
2021-22 Unified Activities Calendar.

FOOTBALL RULE EXPERIMENT - Assistant Director Tharp presented a request to the NFHS regarding an experimental
football rule for the 2020 season related to intentional grounding.

BOARD MEMBER RESIGNATION - Executive Director Keating presented correspondence from Scott Kibby resigning from
the Board of Control effective July 1, 2020.

JOHNSTON COACH VIOLATION - Executive Director Keating presented correspondence from and response to Johnston
High School regarding their head boys track and field coach violating the coach-athlete contact rule during the suspension
of the spring sports season.

ALBIA COACH VIOLATION UPDATE - Executive Director Keating presented an update related to the Albia High School
head boys basketball coach coaching with an expired authorization during the 2019-20 basketball season.

2020 BASEBALL TOURNAMENT CLASSIFICATIONS - Executive Director Keating presented the baseball classifications
for the 2020 postseason tournament that had previously been approved via an e-mail vote on May 26. (MM-S

APPROVAL OF CONSENT ITEMS - (MM-S) Wiebers-Cook to approve all consent items as presented and reviewed. Motion
carried unanimously.

ACTION ITEMS

2020-21 IHSAA BUDGET APPROVAL - Executive Director Keating and Chairperson Earleywine presented the minutes and
recommendations of the IHSAA Budget Committee. (MM-S) Schwamman-Whaley to receive the minutes and to approve the
recommendations of the IHSAA Budget Committee as amended. Motion carried unanimously.

FINANCIAL REPORT - Director of Finance Morgan presented May 31, 2020 financial statements including the Detailed
Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Budgetary Activities. (MM-S) Cook-Whaley to approve the financial report
as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

IHSAA BASKETBALL COACHES ADVISORY COMMITTEE - Assistant Director Tharp presented the minutes of the Basket-
ball Coaches Advisory Committee. The committee made two recommendations. 1) To allow single games to be played during
the Class 1A, 2A and 3A postseason tournament if the potential doubleheader site exceeds 70 miles or the facility's capacity
cannot hold the anticipated crowd. 2) All district/substate seeding meetings are to be held either face-to-face or through
virtual face-to-face technology. (MM-S) Schwamman-Kibby to receive the minutes and to approve recommendations 1 and
2. Motion carried unanimously.

JUNIOR HIGH ADVISORY COMMITTEE - Assistant Director Chizek presented the minutes of the Junior High Advisory
Committee. The committee did not make any recommendations this spring. (MM-S) Wiebers-Cook to receive the minutes.

Motion carried unanimously.

IHSAA SWIMMING COACHES ADVISORY COMMITTEE - Assistant Director Chizek presented the minutes of the Swim-
ming Coaches Advisory Committee. The committee made five recommendations. 1) At the district meet, to move the awards
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following the 50 freestyle and 200 freestyle relay to after the 20- and 15-minute break, respectively. 2) To use the most current
NISCA Power Point table for QuikStats. 3) To go to a two-day, preliminary/final meet starting with the 2021 state meet. 4)
To create an automatic state qualifying meet standard for all individual events by using the five-year average of 16th place
finishers at the state meet, given that the individual enters and legally finishes the event in the district meet. 5) To qualify 32
individuals and 24 relays for the state meet. (MM-S) Durflinger-Crozier to receive the minutes and to approve recommenda-
tions 1, 2, 3 and 5 and to deny recommendation 4. Motion carried unanimously.

IHSAA OFFICIALS ADVISORY COMMITTEE - Executive Director Keating presented the minutes of the Officials Advisory
Committee. The committee did not make any recommendations this spring. (MM-S) Crozier-Schwamman to receive the min-
utes. Motion carried unanimously.

IHSAA GOLF COACHES ADVISORY COMMITTEE - Assistant Director Elsberry presented the minutes of the Golf Coaches
Advisory Committee. The committee made one recommendation. 1) To allow cell phones to be used as range finders (dis-
tance only) and for official score entry. (MM-S) Durflinger-Cook to receive the minutes and to approve recommendation 1.
Motion carried unanimously

2020 CLASS 4A GOLF CLASSIFICATION - Assistant Director Elsberry presented the golf classifications for the 2020 fall
season. District assignments will be shared at a later date. (MM-S) Wiebers-Whaley to approve the classifications as present-
ed. Motion carried unanimously.

2021 IHSBCA JUNIOR SHOWCASE - Assistant Directors Tharp and Chizek presented a request from the lowa High School
Baseball Coaches Association to conduct its annual Junior Showcase in 2021 during its corresponding week, which now
conflicts with the non-contact period. (MM-S) Durflinger-Cook to permit the IHSBCA to continue to hold its 2021 Junior
Showcase on its corresponding date. Motion carried unanimously.

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR CONTRACTS - Executive Director Keating provided the contracts for Assistant Directors Tharp,
Elsberry and Chizek for the 2020-21 year. (MM-S) Schwamman-Crozier to approve the contracts for Assistant Directors
Tharp, Elsberry and Chizek as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

ELIMINATION OF RETURN TO SCHOOL PREVIOUSLY ATTENDED POLICY - Executive Director Keating discussed the
current board policy allowing students to transfer to one school and to transfer back to the previously attended within 30
school days without penalty. Keating and the administrative staff recommend eliminating the policy as it encourages stu-
dents to “test the waters"” at other schools through General Transfer/Open Enrollment. (MM-S) Schwamman-Whaley to elim-
inate the board policy regarding return to school previously attended. Motion carried unanimously.

REPORTS
D.O.E. REPORT - Board Member Lebo shared the latest from the Department regarding reopening schools due to COVID-19.

I.A.S.B. REPORT - Board Member Whaley shared the organization is hosting a new webinar series, Fiscal Fridays, this sum-
mer.

I.H.S.A.D.A REPORT - Board Member Cook shared the names of the 2020-21 IHSADA officers: President Jeff Cook, Pleas-
antville; 1st Vice President Dale Ludwig, Clear Lake; and 2nd Vice President Erin Kirtley, Panorama. The IHSADA hopes to
offer some Leadership Training Courses late this summer due to their spring convention being canceled.

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES & OUTREACH REPORT - Assistant Director Elsberry provided information regarding future
online workshops with the lowa Association of Student Councils and the NFHS Leadership Summit.

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNICATIONS REPORT - Communications Director Cuellar provided a review regarding the strategy
of media relations while restarting sports within the state.

DIRECTOR OF OFFICIALS REPORT - Executive Director Keating provided a written report from Director of Officials Curtis
regarding communication sent to officials during the COVID-19 crisis.

TECHNOLOGY REPORT - Assistant Director Elsberry discussed the new equipment in the IHSAA print facility.
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IHSSN/NFHS NETWORK REPORT - Executive Director Keating provided an update relative to the state baseball tourna-
ment and the lowa High School Sports Network and NFHS Network.

INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION ITEMS

1) Executive Director Keating shared the IHSAA Annual Meeting postponement announcement sent to member schools.

2) Assistant Directors Tharp and Chizek shared correspondence sent to member schools regarding the online baseball rules
meeting.

3) Executive Director Keating provided information regarding the number of insurance claims filed under the Head Strong
Insurance program as of June 1.

4) Executive Director Keating shared information about the August board retreat.

5) Executive Director Keating provided the board with a copy of the office's return to work guidelines.

6) Executive Director Keating and Assistant Directors Tharp and Chizek led a discussion regarding the postseason baseball
tournament.

7) Executive Director Keating and Assistant Directors Tharp and Chizek shared what schools had opted not to participate
this baseball season.

8) The administrative staff discussed some fall sport scenarios if schools cannot return on time this fall.

9) Executive Director Keating shared he was appointed the NFHS Board of Directors.

10) Assistant Director Tharp provided an update on the joint bowling advisory committee.

11) Executive Director Keating shared articles received from the NFHS.

NEXT MEETING DATE - The next regularly scheduled meeting will be held August 7 and 8, 2020 at Okoboji Commons in
Okoboji, lowa.

ADJOURNMENT - Being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by Chairperson Earleywine at 11:50 a.m.

, Jared Chizek, Assistant Director of the lowa High School Athletic Association, do hereby certify that the above and forego-
ing is a true and correct record of the proceedings of the meeting of the Board of Control held Monday, June 15, 2020.
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